REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD10201

N�2
Figure 1. Timing Diagram
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD10201AB –25°C to +85°C (Ambient) 385-Lead BGA (35 mm � 35 mm) B-385
AD10201/PCB +25°C Evaluation Board with AD10201AB
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I 100% production tested
II 100% production tested at 25°C and sample tested at specific
temperatures
III Sample tested only
IV Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization
testing
V Parameter is a typical value only
VI 100% production tested at 25°C; guaranteed by design and
characterization testing for industrial temperature range
Table I. Output Coding (VREF = 2.5 V) (Two’s Complement)
Code AIN (V) Digital Output
+2047 +0.875 0111 1111 1111
· · ·
· · ·
0 0 0000 0000 0000
–1 –0.000427 1111 1111 1111
· · ·
· · ·
–2048 –0.875 1000 0000 0000
REV. 0
AD10201
–5–
PIN CONFIGURATION
35 mm square
BOTTOM VIEW
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J
K
L
M
N
P
R
T
U
V
W
Y
AA
AB
AC
AD
AE
24   22 20 18 16 14 12 10  8  6  4 2
25   23 21 19 17 15 13 11  9  7  5 3 1
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Mnemonic Function
AGNDA A Channel Analog Ground. A and B grounds should be connected as close to the device as possible
REF_A_OUT A Channel Internal Voltage Reference
NC No connection
AIN A1 Analog Input for A side ADC (� input)
AIN A2 Analog Input for A side ADC (+ input)
AVCCA Analog Positive Supply Voltage (nominally 5.0 V)
DGNDA A Channel Digital Ground
D11A–D0A Digital Outputs for ADC A. D0 (LSB)
ENCODEA Complement of ENCODE
ENCODEA Data conversion initiated on the rising edge of ENCODE input
DVCCA Digital Positive Supply Voltage (nominally 3.3 V)